
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Relations Sub (Policy & Resources) 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2021 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2, GUILDHALL, LONDON, EC2V 7HH 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 

Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Tijs Broeke 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Dominic Christian 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Andrew Mayer 
Sir Michael Snyder 

 

 
Enquiries: Polly Dunn 

polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/JxrUvDoOv7o  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 

do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 

of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/JxrUvDoOv7o


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-

Committee and non-public summary of the meeting held on 29 April 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4. PARTY CONFERENCE UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Communications. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
5. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Communications. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
6. SIX MONTH MEDIA UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Communications. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 32) 

 
7. SPORT ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Communications. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
8. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 46) 

 



 

3 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the Public Relations and Economic Development 

Sub-Committee meeting held on 29 April 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 29 April 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy & Resources) Committee held at Virtual Public Meeting (Accessible 

Remotely) on Thursday, 29 April 2021 at 3.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 
 

Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk/ Director of Members Services 

Chloe Rew - Town Clerk’s Department 

Richard Messingham - Town Clerk’s Department 

Eugenie de Naurois - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sarah Bridgman - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sarah Phillips - Town Clerk’s Department 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Paul Wright - Deputy Remembrancer 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation & Growth 

Giles French - Innovation & Growth 

Jeremy Blackburn - Mansion House & CCC 

Bukola Soyombo - Chamberlain’s Department 

  

Also in attendance:  

Sophie Fernandes - Chair, Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Tijs Broeke. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 4 March 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Communications in respect of the 
Corporate Affairs Update. 
 
In response to concerns regarding the electoral registration process, Members 
were informed that this matter was a high priority issue and that the Elections 
Engagement Manager would be giving an update to the Court of Aldermen the 
following week. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

5. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Remembrancer in respect of the 
Parliamentary Team Update. With regards to the regulations for local authority 
meetings, the government’s position to date was that there was insufficient 
parliamentary time to go through primary legislation.  
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

6. RECOVERY WORK  
Chief Officers were heard in respect of Recovery Work. Members expressed 
concern regarding recent media coverage regarding recovery and the City’s 
plans for office space moving forward. A primary area of concern was the 
media coverage in relation to plans to increase residences in the City and what 
spaces these residences will occupy (including current office space and other 
spaces suitable for conversion). Members were advised that communications 
plans were in place, and that further engagement was underway with key 
stakeholders to ensure that the City retained its reputation as a thriving, 
internationally competitive centre, paying due consideration to both the 
residential and business communities. In particular opportunities would be 
found to clarify the predominantly business nature of the City. The Director of 
Communications emphasised that recovery work was focused on maintaining 
strong, sustainable recovery for the City and bringing workers and visitors back 
to the City whilst taking steps to protect public health. This work was being 
undertaken by the Recovery Taskforce, Business Recovery Fund, promotion of 
City reopening events, COVID-19 Business Accreditation Scheme and the City 
of London Recovery advertising and publicity campaign. 
 

 

Page 6



7. FUTURE REMIT OF PRED  
Members and Chief Officers discussed the future remit and form of the sub-
committee. It was noted that as a competitiveness advisory board had been 
established, it would be beneficial for the new committee to focus on public 
affairs, communications and sports engagement. Members also considered 
whether the new committee should be a sub-committee or advisory board. 
Proposed terms of reference would be presented to members ahead of being 
confirmed.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 were approved, 
subject to one amendment. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
Questions were raised in respect of recovery. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 7



 

Page 8



Committee(s): 
Public Relations Sub Committee 

Dated: 
18/10/2021 

Subject: Party Conference Update Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Corporate Plan outcomes 2-
10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Bob Roberts, Director of Communications For Information 

Report author: Tom Regan, Corporate Affairs Officer 
 

 
Summary 

 
The below report provides a summary of the work of the Corporate Affairs Team in 
supporting the City of London Corporation’s activity across the main party-political 
conferences.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 
Purpose of Engagement 
 

1. Party conferences are an important part of the Corporation’s engagement 
programme as they allow the City Corporation to use a national forum to 
actively engage with a number of political and business stakeholders.  

 
2. Members and officers attend these party conferences on behalf of the City 

Corporati
[...]
tions 

 
1. Engaging with political stakeholders through organising events associated with 

the party-political conferences. Events which engage with key audiences on 
important global, national and local government issues and to demonstrate the 
Corporation’s involvement in relevant debates. Sponsorship and political 
engagement would also help deliver outcomes 2 – 10 of the 2018-23 Corporate 
Plan. 

 
Financial implications 
 

2. The Corporate Affairs Team has an established budget for all party conference 
related activity.  

 
Resource implications 
 
None 
 
Legal implications 
 
None 
 
Risk implications 
 
None 
 
Equalities implications 
 
None 
 
Climate implications 
 
None 
 
Security implications 
 
None 
 
Conclusion 
 

Page 13



Members are asked to note the ongoing work of the Corporate Affairs Team across 
the national Party Conferences.  
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Tom Regan 
Corporate Affairs Officer 
 
T: 07864954797 
E: thomas.regan@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:thomas.regan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s): 
Public Relations Sub Committee 

Dated: 
18/10/2021 

Subject: Corporate Affairs Update Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Corporate Plan outcomes 2-
10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Bob Roberts, Director of Communications For Information 

Report author: Matthew Baird – Senior Corporate Affairs 
Officer 
 

 
Summary 

 
The below report provides a summary of the work of the Corporate Affairs Team, 
since the last meeting of the Public Relations Sub Committee on 29 April 2021.  
 
The Corporate Affairs Team’s work is guided by the Corporate Plan 2018 – 2023, the 
updated Lord Mayor’s Theme, the Policy Chair’s Policy sta
[...]
’s Speech. 

b. Organising an event with the Parliamentary Labour Party Backbench 
Treasury Committee to discuss financial services and leaving the 
European Union. 

c. Providing briefing and support for the regular meeting between the Lord 
Mayor and Policy Chair and the Investment Minister Lord Grimstone on 
issues relating to his departmental roles in both the Department for 
International Trade and the Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy. 

d. Writing speeches for the Policy Chair on the importance of innovation 
and tech, including for Fintech Week 2021, the Westminster Business 
Forum and London International Disputes Week. 

e. Working with colleagues in Innovation and Growth to develop the 
political engagement strand of the forthcoming competitiveness strategy. 

f. Supporting the Policy Chair and Police Authority Board Chair in their 
engagement with government for new technology safeguards to 
prevent online scams, as part of a wider commitment to promote the 
competitive strengths of the City of London.  

g. Drafting the City Corporation’s submission to the upcoming 
Comprehensive Spending Review, ensuring HM Treasury are sighted 
on our key strategic priorities to support a competitive City.  

 
 
Levelling up 
 

9. Levelling up is one of the major priorities of the Government.  The Corporate 
Affairs Team continues to engage with the relevant stakeholders to ensure 
that the City Corporation’s views on this key Government priority are taken 
into account in the policy making process.  

 

Page 17



Work to achieve this has included: 
 

a. Highlighting the work of financial and professional services and the 
benefits that the sector brings to the regions through jobs and growth. 

b. Working with the Finance for Sustainable Growth project, connected 
Greentech businesses in the North East to investment opportunities. 

c. Engaging closely on socio-economic diversity, including the 
Government commissioned taskforce the City C
[...]
 and Wales.  

 
Key Data 
 
None 
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
Strategic implications 

 
17. We engage with political stakeholders, organise events associated with the 

party-political conferences and work with the thinktanks and other third-party 
organisations to produce events and associated policy reports.  This provides 
an opportunity for the City Corporation to engage with key audiences on 
important global, national and local government issues and to demonstrate 
the Corporation’s involvement in relevant debates. Sponsorship and political 
engagement would also help deliver outcomes 2 – 10 of the 2018-23 
Corporate Plan. 

 
Financial implications 
 

18. The Corporate Affairs Team has an established budget for all party 
conference and engagement related activity. Any sponsorship of ad-hoc 
policy projects is currently funded via the Policy Initiatives Fund according to 
decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee.  

 
Resource implications 
 
None 
 
Legal implications 
 
None 
 
Risk implications 
 
None 
 
Equalities implications 
 
None 
 
Climate implications 
 

Page 19



None 
 
Security implications 
 
None 
 
Conclusion 
 

19. Members are asked to note the ongoing work of the Corporate Affairs Team. 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Matthew Baird 
Senior Corporate Affairs Officer 
 
T: 07718569860 
E: matthew.baird@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 
 
 

Page 20

mailto:matthew.baird@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s): 
Public Relations Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee 
 

Dated: 
18 October 2021 

Subject: Six-month media update Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

[1-12] 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Bob Roberts, Director of Communications  For I
[...]
Sport Engagement Manager (SEM) 
in delivering the City of London Corporation’s sport engagement programme. Since 
the removal of event restrictions in the UK a number of sport related events are due 
to take place over the next few months and into next year. In addition, a major piece 
of research commissioned jointly with UK Sport on the benefits of hosting major sport 
events will be launched at the end of this year in Guildhall. 
 
Events and initiatives are also being developed to support the City’s wider corporate 
aims and recovery strategy following the pandemic. In view of the numerous high-
profile sport engagement opportunities taking place next year, it is proposed that 
additional resources be requested to fund the City’s sport engagement programme 
from the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That, Members  
 

i) note the progress being made on the City Corporation’s sport engagement 
programme as outlined in this report; and  
 

ii) agree that the Policy and Resources Committee be asked to allocate 
£75,000 from the Policy Initiatives Fund towards sport engagement activity 
for 2022/23. 

 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



MAIN REPORT 
 
Background 
 
1. The City Corporation’s sport engagement work has continued to develop over the 

summer. This report explores the key themes of the City Corporation’s sport 
engagement approach and how they are being taken forward by the SEM. It 
provides an update on this work and the plans being developed to celebrate major 
sport events and promote the benefits of sport to our stakeholders as part of the 
recovery process for the Square Mile. A key thread that runs through this is the 
principal aim of making the City, London and the UK global destinations for sport. 
In addition, the City Corporation is well placed to support grassroots sport across 
its venues and open spaces, as well as endorse the health and wellbeing benefits 
to a wide and diverse audience. 

 
Promoting Global Sport 

 
2. As set out in the attached appendix, there are number of domestic and international 

engagement opportunities aligned to major sport events taking place over the 
coming years. Next year will see the UK hosting the Euro 2022 Women’s Football 
Championships in England, the Commonwealth Games in Birmingham and the 
Rugby League World Cup. In addition, the FIFA World Cup will take place in Qatar 
towards the end of the year. The SEM is engaging with partners, including the 
competition organisers and government, to explore ways of supporting and 
celebrating these events.  
 

3. A home Commonwealth Games represents a unique opportunity for the City 
Corporation to work with regional business and government partners on a 
programme of events taking place in London and Birmingham. Discussions are 
already underway on hosting an event at UK House during the competition, 
although this and other activity will be subject to proposed additional funding being 
allocated for sport engagement next year. The City will also welcome the Queens 
Baton Relay through the Square Mile next June which will be focused on 
community engagement in front of local landmarks. 

 
4. In addition to providing support for upcoming major sport events, the City 

Corporation is well positioned to back future bids to bring more coming to the UK. 
With the convening power and international reach of the City Corporation through 
the Lord Mayor and Policy Chair, we are able to provide support for potential bid 
programmes aimed at high profile competitions such as the Women’s Rugby World 
Cup in 2025 and the FIFA Men’s Football World Cup in 2030. There are likely to 
be many more bids being prepared as UK Sport considers which major events 
align with its strategic outlook over the coming years. 

 
5. Next month will see the launch of the City Corporation’s research jointly 

commissioned by UK Sport on the trade and soft power benefits of hosting major 
sport events. The event will take place at Gu
[...]
ity.  

 
12. Diversity and inclusion are also important strands of the City Corporation’s 

approach to sport engagement. In the run up to Christmas we will be hosting a 
reception to celebrate the UK’s successful bid to host the UN backed Informal 
Working Group on Women in Sport in the UK from 2022 until 2026. As an initial 
backer of the bid the City Corporation will be involved in a number of events to 
celebrate women in sport during this period. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
13. Members will recall that the Policy and Resources Committee agreed to allocate 

£40,000 from its Policy Initiatives Fund towards sport engagement activity for 
2021/22. These funds have been committed to events and engagement taking 
place up until March next year. Owing to the number of high-profile sport related 
events and initiatives being planned for the next financial year, it is not possible to 
meet these from local risk. In addition, much of this engagement falls outside the 
scope of the Hospitality Working Party as it will take place away from Guildhall or 
online. It is therefore suggested that a further request be made to the Policy and 
Resources Committee for an allocation of £75,000 from its 2022/23 Policy 
Initiatives Fund towards sport engagement activity, categorised as ‘Promoting the 
City’ and charged to City’s Cash.  The current uncommitted balance in the 2022/23 
Policy Initiative Fund is £687,000 prior to any allowances being made for any other 
proposals on today's agenda. 

 
Conclusion 
 
14. This report provides an update to Members on the work of the City’s SEM to take 

forward the sport engagement programme. There are a number of sport focussed 
events taking place over the coming months which are aligned to corporate 
objectives around business, wellbeing and diversity. These make use of the City 
Corporation’s convening power and resources to support the work of key partners 
in making the UK a global sports destination and inspiring people to take up
[...]
liament resumes following the Conference recess. 
 

2. Details on the progress of Bills with particular relevance to City Corporation 
interests are set out below.  
 

3. Judicial Review and Courts Bill - The Bill contains provisions which 
prospectively remove the limitations placed on the use of the buildings currently 
used for the Magistrates’ and Mayor’s Court, this being linked to the 
development of the new court centre in Fleet Street. The main emphasis of the 
bill is however on the reform of judicial review. This will be of significance to 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



public bodies generally (including the to the Corporation when acting in that 
capacity). The Bill is due to have its Second Reading in the Commons later this 
month. Through a separate piece of legislation introduced in the Lords (the 
Public Service Pensions and Judicial Offices Bill) the judicial retirement age 
will increase to 75 (from the current 70 years old). The Bill will be considered at 
Committee in the upper House this month. 
 

4. Elections Bill – The Bill proposes changes to election law, introducing voter ID 
in parliamentary and local elections in England, removing the 15 year limit on 
overseas voters in UK parliamentary elections, and changing the ability for EU 
citizens to vote in local elections in England and Northern Ireland. The Bill is 
also being used to introduce a “first past the post” system for the election of all 
Police and Crime Commissioners (PCC), Combined Authority Mayors, and the 
Mayor of London. Changes at the level of parliamentary elections will apply 
generally. In relation to ward elections, changes to rules on limiting the number 
of proxy votes an individual may cast, requirements to show the originator of 
campaigning digital advertising, and stiffer penalties for intimidation are drafted 
so as to apply to the City Corporation as well as conventional local government 
areas. The application of the Bill’s provisions removing the entitlement of 
[...]
william.stark@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 46

mailto:william.stark@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Party Conference Update
	5 Corporate Affairs update
	6 Six Month Media Update
	7 Sport Engagement Update
	CoL Sport Schedule Oct 21

	8 Parliamentary Team Update
	12 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS SUB (POLICY & RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 18 October 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations Sub (Policy & Resources) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Edward Lord 
 

 
Officers: 
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications, Town Clerk’s Department 

Eugenie De Naurois - Head of Corporate Affairs, Town Clerk’s Department 

Sarah Bridgman - Corporate Affairs, Town Clerk’s Department 

Sam Hutchings - Sports Engagement, Town Clerk’s Department 

Richard Messingham - Town Clerk’s Department 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Paul Wright - Deputy Remembrancer 

Bruce Hunt - Remembrancer’s Department 

Bukola Soyombo - Chief Operating Officer’s Department 

James Gibson - Chief Operating Officer’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Catherine McGuinness, 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny, Tijs Broeke, Karina Dostalova and Deputy Tom 
Sleigh. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 29 
April 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. PARTY CONFERENCE UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Communications regarding the 
Party Conference Update. 
 
First and foremost, Members expressed their sincere thanks for the efforts 
made by officers to organise the various engagements across the party 



conferences, it was agreed that significant improvements had been made in 
recent years. The City’s involvement was far more established and was being 
recognised as part of London leadership more widely. 
 
Concerns were raised about the accommodation in Manchester. It was felt the 
service was not at a satisfactory standard. Officers agreed that alternatives 
should be sought for future years. 
 
Members suggested that it would be useful to come together on a daily basis, 
even for 30 minutes, to provide a debrief for their respective engagements that 
day. This would be in addition to the meeting on the first night, which was 
considered a helpful feature in the timetable.  
 
It was also requested that arranging individual programmes would be beneficial 
in future. Wider membership beyond the Chair and Deputy Chairman would 
then have the opportunity to join specific fringe events, allowing them to learn 
as well as contribute. Resources could be deployed more effectively. It was 
noted that this year there were fewer private events. 
 
The dinners were considered very valuable and there had been a lot of positive 
feedback received by attendees. It was noted that the two events drew in 
different audiences, with both feeding into different areas of our corporate 
objectives. There was, however, concern that the Chair’s speech at both events 
had been too similar, especially given the number of guests who attended both. 
They also should have been better tailored, with a relevant angle for the 
differing audiences.  
 
The key themes from the conferences were shared under separate cover to 
Members of the Court of Common Council. 
 
Main highlights of the Liberal Democrats’ virtual Conference were  party leader 
Ed Davey’s speech and, as an organisation, a successful City-organised 
roundtable on how local government can reach its goals for net zero. 
 
At the Labour Conference, there were less attendees than in previous (pre-
Covid) years. The Corporate Affairs Team felt the events were a success and 
that the Chair had engaged key shadow front benchers and spoke alongside 
them on the subject of financial services and contributions the sector can make 
towards sustainable finance.  
 
At the Conservative Conference, there was a buoyant atmosphere with positive 
engagement that was more business focussed.  
 
RESOLVED, that the update be noted. 
 

5. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk regarding Corporate Affairs. 
 
There was a discussion on the importance on ensuring that fraud is included 
within the Online Safety Bill and the ongoing work of the Corporate Affairs 



Team, alongside the City of London Police and the. Remembrancer’s 
Department. The Team had also been engaged with relevant Trade 
Associations.  
 
A forward look be re-added to the report in future. 
 
It was confirmed that matters regarding the City’s elections were and would 
continue to be reported to Policy & Resources Committee, not the Sub-
Committee. 
 
Members and officers drew attention to levelling up. It was noted that this 
should not mean the ‘levelling down’ of the South-East. Recognising this, it was 
agreed that the City should ensure it acts as a helpful contributor to the 
campaign, not an opponent. It was noted that experiences within London were 
very varied.  
 
Members requested source material they could use and call upon to provide 
examples of what the City was doing in order to contribute to the levelling up 
agenda. Examples including the Market co-location programme and academies 
were raised. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

6. SIX MONTH MEDIA UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Communications regarding the six 
month media update. 
 
The Director of Communications gave three observations: 1) that there was a 
perceived change in tone surrounding Covid-19, with the negativity surrounding 
return to the office now more positive and encouraging; 2) that climate change 
continued to be a struggle, with a lack of media interest; and 3) with police and 
the fraud agenda, closer working relationships had been established, resulting 
in greater coverage and results for our political agenda.  
 
A question was raised as to whether the City should reconsider the use of an 
unnamed spokesperson in relation to announcements that require technical 
expertise. This would possible mitigate any doubt surrounding the qualifications 
of any given commentator. The Director of Communications agreed to look into 
this. 
 
Greater trend analysis was sought on media coverage in this period compared 
to previous periods. It was also suggested that any coverage that did not meet 
the criteria to be included in the analysis section, could be ‘swept’ into a smaller 
summary category. 
 
On Climate change, the view was that very little extra could be done to resolve 
the issue around climate change coverage without hard edged policy initiatives. 
The plan was to continue to plug away at COP and continue trying. 
 



Following a discussion on Corporate reputational risk it was agreed that the 
relevant information could feature in reports in future.  
 
Regarding the Financial Times article concerning the incorrect assertion that 
the City would be repurposing office buildings to housing, officers and Members 
reaffirmed that the City was a business district with a vibrant and thriving offer. 
This message would be repeated until the misleading impression from the FT 
article was finally disregarded. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

7. SPORT ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
Members considered a report of the Director of Communications regarding the 
sports engagement update. 
 
Members all expressed their keen support for funding this work despite other 
challenges on City’s finances. This was a valuable programme, and it was felt 
that in future there should be more invested in the strategic development and 
delivery of sporting events.  
 
In future, it was hoped more work could be done to maximise on the potential of 
the City’s Open Spaces and Family of Schools. 
 
The Lord Mayor and Policy Chair’s Office would continue to be involved, 
particularly in larger events such as the forthcoming Commonwealth Games 
and Women’s Euros. 
 
There was a discussion about celebrating recent British/London-based sporting 
champions.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 

• note the progress being made on the City Corporation’s sport 
engagement programme as outlined in this report; and  

 

• agree that the Policy and Resources Committee be asked to allocate 
£75,000 from the Policy Initiatives Fund towards sport engagement 
activity for 2022/23. 

 
 

8. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Remembrancer regarding an update from the 
Parliamentary Team. 
 
A question was raised over whether the Public Service Pensions and Judicial 
Offices Bill would affect any changes to the enforced retirement age for the 
Court of Aldermen. The Remembrancer confirmed that the legislation was 
separate and the Court of Aldermen was not impacted as this would be an 
internal matter for the City Corporation. 
 



On the Judicial Review and Courts Bill, a query was raised as to how the 
Government sought to raise the hurdles in obtaining judicial review of decisions 
by Government or public bodies. This had been a controversial area and whilst 
raised hurdles were likely as a result of the Bill, how those might manifest was 
yet to be determined. 
 
There was discussion on the Professional Qualifications Bill and what happens 
to those that do have the necessary qualifications that need to be recognised in 
order to be able to work in the country. Until its enactment, the status quo 
remains in place.  
 
Thanks were issued to the Remembrancer’s Department for the work 
undertaken on the Environment Bill. They moved at speed to arrange key 
meetings and agree amendments with London Councils in very short order. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were two questions. 
 
Having just engaged with MPs at the party conferences, a Member noted that 
there used to be a regular formal programme of outreach including lunches and 
dinners Guildhall. The Remembrancer agreed to work with Corporate Affairs to 
continue to provide the same offers for engagement as the City Corporation 
had done before. 
 
The first concerned sports engagement and where its formal home was within 
the City’s Committee structure. It was confirmed that Sports Engagement was 
in the Sub-Committee’s terms of reference. Although, it was noted that Sports 
Development was a distinct function that was not currently provided for 
explicitly under the Committee structure. 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one item of urgent business: Members requested more frequent 
meetings, ideally every two-months. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
The Sub-Committee approved the non-public minutes without comment in 
public session.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 
29 April 2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 



14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.13 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


